CITY OF CARSON

SSION STAFF REPORT

PLUBLIC HEARING: July 9, 2013
SUBJECT: Conditional Use Pearmit No. 93713
PROPERTY OWNER: Hector and Luzvinia Lima

162 Lake Washington Drive
Kyle, Texas 78640

REQUEST: To approve a Conditional Use Permit for an
existing secend dwelling unit located within the RS
(Residential, Single-Family) zoning district.

PROPERTY INVOLVED: 2742-2744 East Dominguez Street

COMMISSION ACTION

Concurred with staff

Did not concur with staff

Other
COMMISSIONERS VOTE
AYE NO . AYE NO
Chairman Faletogo Gordon
Vice-Chair Yerrett _ Pifon
Brimmer Saenz
Diaz Schaefer
Goolsby




Introduction

Applicant
Baul Siverson
1140 West 3™ Street, San Pedro, CA 90731

Property Owner
Hector and Luzvinia Lima
162 Lake Washington Drive, Kyle TX 78640

Project Address
2742-2744 East Dominguez Street

Project Description

The property owners reside out-of-siate. The property owners have designated their
listing agent, Paul Siverson, to be the authorized representaiive regarding this matter.
The proposal is to consider approval of Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 927-13.
The applicant is seeking a determination pursuant to Carson Municipal Code (CMC)
Section 9172.21, “Conditional Use Permit” and 9182.3, “Nonconforming Residential
Density” for an existing second dwelling unit within the RS (Residential, Single-
Family) zoning district located at 2742-2744 East Dominguez Street (Exhibit No. 1).

Backaround

Existing Site Conditions/Current Use of Property

The 5,042-square-foot subject property is a relatively flat, rectangular-shaped lot.
According to the Los Angeles County Assessor records, the property's lot width is 50-
feet with a 102-feet depth. The front vard setback is a well-maintained, landscaped
area enclosed with a worn chain link fence. There are two paved driveway
approaches located on Dominguez Street; the wesierly driveway leads o a one-car
garage and the easterly driveway leads fc a two-car garage.

There are currently four structures on the subject site: a 791-square-foot, one-story 2-
bedroom singie family dwelling (primary residence), a detached two-car garage, a
736-sguare-foot, one-siory, Z-badroom second dwelling unit, and a one-car detached
garage. According to building permit records, the primary residence and detached
two-car garage were constructed in 1952; and the second dwelling unit and detached
one-car garage were built in 1858, The subject property is vacant and has been
placed on the market for sale. As a result, before escrow can close, an approved
Residential Property Report is required by the City pursuant to Ordinance Nos. 99-
1156 and 13-1510 respectively. Staff has been advised that there is a prospective
buyer for the subject property.

All of the structures are architecturally simitar in terms of feaiures, materials and
colors. The second dwelling unit consists of two bedrooms, one bathroom, a living
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room and kifchen {Exhibit No. 2). Pursuant to Section 9125.u, the 2-bedroom, 736-
square-foot second dwelling unit exceeds the maximum allowable unit size of 700
square feet and is subject to a conditional use permit. However, the CUP addresses
all deficiencies on the site.

Previous Proposals/Approved Discretionary Permits
There were no discretionary permits found on record.

Public Safety Issues
There is no open code enforcerment case.

Analysis

The second dweliing wunit incorporates substantially similar architectural features,
building materials and colors as the main dwelling and is compatible with dwellings
located on adjacent properties.

Location/Site Characteristics/Existing Development

The project site is located in the east poriion of the City located within the
Presidential Tract residential development (north of Carson Sireet, between Alameda
Street and Santa Fe Avenue). It is located in a residential neighborhood of single-
family homes that were predominantly built in the mid 1820's to mid-century. Price
Transfer incorporation, a freight forwarder business, is located directly across
Dominguez Street {north of the property).

The subject property as well as the adjacent properties to the south, east and west
are zoned RS (Residential, Single-Family) and has a General Plan land use
designation of Low Density. Industrial properties are located north of the subiect
property within the ML-D (Manufacturing, Light — Design Overlay) zone. The
industrial properiies were predominantly construcied in the mid 1870's (after the
residential tract) with appropriate City approval. As such, the existing single-family
dwelling and second dwelling unit are consistent with the RS zoning district and the
General Plan land use designation of Low Density along with the designated iight
industrial uses located across Dominguez Street.

Congitional Use Permit No. 837-13
Pursuant fo CMC Section 817221, “Conditional Use Permit”, the Planning

Commission shall approve the proposal if it is able to make affirmative findings based
on the following criteria:

a. The proposed use and development will be consistent with the General
Plan.

The proposed project is consistent with the General Plan of the City of Carson in that
the subject property is designated for Low Density Residential and zoned RS
(Residential, Singie Family). The adjacent properiies to the south, east, and west
share the same zoning designation and the properties located north are zoned ML-D
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{(Manufacturing, Light — Design Overlay) with a General Plan 1iand use designation of
Light Industrial. The ML-D zone is developed primarily for industrial uses which are
not likely to have adverse effects upon each other or upon neighboring residential
and commercial zones (CMC Section 9113.1);, and are subject to site plan and
design review so to achieve special standards of design, architectural guality, style
and compatibility, and functional integration of neighboring developments (CMC
Section 8113.1).

b. The site is adeguate in size, shape, topography, location, utilities, and other
factors to accommodaie the proposed use and development.

The proposed project generally meets the design and development standards in the
CMC. CMC Section 9182.3 states, “When approving & conditiona! use permit, the
Commission shall make findings regarding the adequacy of on-site parking and
applicable development standards contained in CMC 212568

The second dwelling unit does not meet the following site development standards:
minimum lot size (Section 9125.6), minimum front yard setback (Section 9126.23),
space between buildings (Section 9126.27), side yard encroachment for a one-story
garage (Section 9126.29), rear yard and side yard setbacks (Section 9125.8), and
minimum parking requirements (Section 9162.21).

The minimum lot size in order o have a second dwelling unit within the RS zone is
7,500 square feet, the minimum front yard setback to the primary residence is 20
feet, the side yard setback for the second dwelling unit is & feet, the rear vard setback
is 15 feet, the space between buildings is 6 feel, the side vard encroachiment setback
for a garage (accessory structure) is 1-inch or 3 feet from the property line and a 2-
car garage is required for a second dwelling unit exceeding 700-square-feet.

The property is 5,042 sguare feet. The fronf yard setback fo the primary residence is
17 feet; the side yard setback for the second dwelling unit is 3 feet; and the rear yard
setback for the sscond dwelling unit is 5.19 feet. There is a 3-foot separation
between the two-car garage and second dwelling unit along with a 3-foot separation
between the primary residence and one-car garage. The two-car garage is 1-foot
from the side vard property line and a one-car garage was consfructed for the second
dwelling unit.

Additionally, per the requirements in CMC Section 8125.6, a two-bedroom second
dweiling unit exceeding 700 square feet is required to provide a two-car garage. The
736-square-foot, two bedrocm second dwelling unit and its one-car garage were built
in 1958 (prior to the incorporation of the City) with permission from the Los Angeles
County Regional Planning Commission and the Building and Safety Division pursuant
to Section 733 of Ordinance No. 1484. Pursuant to Section 91258, 2 deed
restriction will be recorded with the County Recorder’s Office for the second dwelling
unit and garage subject to approval of Conditional Use Permit No. 837-13.
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CMC Section 9182.3 auows the Planning Commission discrewun to determine if the
existing nonconformities are appropriate and can coniinue. In order to prevent
further intensifications of non-conformities, staff has included a condition of approval
resiricting any additions to the property.

Although the site does not meet all the development standards within CMC Section
9125.8, adeguaie fire and safety access is provided on-site. in addifion, a condition
of approval is included o ensure all required setbacks are to remain clear for safe
aCCEess.

CMC Section 9182.3 (B) states, “Iin the RS or RA Zone, a lawfully established
residential use of a type or with a density of dwelling units no longer permitted in the
RS or RA Zone shall be considered to be a nonconforming use subiect to the
provisions of CMC Section 8182.21 through 9282.23. Therefore per CMC Section
8182.21, "conditions may be included which provide for either the confinuation or
termination of each nonconformity existing on the sife” when granting a conditional
use permit. Also, CMC 9122.8(C) indicates If standards in CMC 9125.6 are not met
then a CUP is required for the existing lawfully established unit.

Since the second dwelling unit was lawfuily constructed over 50 years ago and the
applicant agrees to the conditions of approval addressing nonconformities, staff
recommends the nonconformities be allowed to continue with the approval of a
conditicnal use permit.

The applicant has provided staff with a property inspection report that was prepared
by a gualified/certified property inspector, per the requirements of the CUP (Exhibi
No. 3). The applicant has addressed the items identified in the property inspection
report to the satisfaction of the Planning division and has cleared all of the RPR
corrections except obtaining an approved conditional use permit for the second
dwelling unit.

With the recommendations stated in the inspection report and conditions of approval,
the site and building is considered adequate in size, shape, topography, location, and
utilities to accommeodate the proposed use.

¢. There will be adequate street access and traffic capacity.

The minimum driveway width is 10-feet. The original driveway leading to the two-car
garage is 9 feet wide and the second driveway leading to the one-car garage is 10-
feet wide. Staff believes adequale access is available for circulation and provides
safety for pedestrians and motorists. Thus, the project will not affect or impact the
safe circulation of either pedesirians or vehicular traffic.
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d. There will be adeguate water supply for fire protection.

The primary residence and second dwelling unit were constructed and approved in
1952 and 1958, respeciively; therefore adequate water supply for fire protection
already exists.

e. The proposed use and development will be compatible with the intended
characier of the area.

The existing two residential units were originally constructed within a single-family
neighborhood. The property will not change the intended character of the area as a
single-family neighborhood.

f. Such other criteria as are specified for the particular use in other sections
of thiz chapter (Zoning Ordinance).

The proposed project is subject to the requirements in CMC Seclion 9182.3,
*Noncenforming Residential Density” and Section 8125.6, “Second Dwelling Unit
Development Standard”. The specific requirements of these sections have been
discussed above under Section il (b).

Per CMC Section 8182.3 (A), the Commission may require additional improvements

to the property, or any buildings or structures thereon, which may include but are not

limited to the foliowing:

1. New or rehabilitated iandscaping;

2. bxterior changes to promote compatibility of buildings and structures with
surrcunding development;

3. General repairs to vehicular maneuvering or parking areas; and

4. Modifications designed 1o bring a structure more nearly into compliance with the
applicable standards for second dwelling units.

A reasonable and appropriate amount of landscaping is provided within the front yard
and areas visible {0 the public. However, there is an existing dilapidated chain link
fence located within the front yard setback and both of the driveways have chipped
paint. Staff recommends the chain link fence should be removed or replaced and fo
repaint or remove the paint from both of the driveways subject to Planning Division
approvat.

Staff believes the project meets the goals and objectives of the General Plan and is
consistent with applicable zoning and design regulations subject to compliance with
the conditions of approval. Thersfore all of the required findings pursuant fo Section
9172.21D), “Conditional Use Permit, Commission Findings and Decision” and
Section §122.8, “Second Dwelling Units” can be made in the affirmative, if conditions
of approval are implemented.
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V.

Environmental Review

The proposed project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301,
Class 1 — Existing Facilities. The exisling second dwelling unit does not have the
potential to cause a significant effect on the environment.

Recommendation

That the Planning Commission:

w  APPROVE Conditional Use Permit No. 837-13 subject to the conditions of
approval attached as Exhibit "B to the Resolution;

= WARVE further reading; and

= ADOPT Resolution No. 13- , entitled “A RESOLUTION
OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
CARSON APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO,
937-13 FOR AN EXISTING SECOND DWELLING UNIT FOR
A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2742-2744 EAST DOMINGUEZ
STREET.

Exhibits

Drraft Resolution
Site Map
Property inspection Report for 2744 East Dominguez Sireet

Devel amnt Plans (submitied under separate cover)
ey

??,%?;/
Prepared by: / %4}"

/ iVicK,rna Alexander, Planning Technician

AU

a &T\
—1 - 1***‘“‘""\ 3 [
Reviewed by: /)‘Ww - (ﬁ% }f

[&J’{)hn £:Signo, A]C‘W"x\&@ or Planner

Approved by: W\ﬁ ‘"""f*"‘*’/ T
Sheri Repp,-Planning Oﬁlcer o
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CITY OF CARSON
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION KO,

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF CARSON APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
NO. §37-12 FOR AN EXISTING SECOND DWELLING UNIT FOR
A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2742-2744 EAST DOMINGUEZ
STREET

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA,
HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  An application was duly filed by the authorized agent and applicant, Paul
Siverson on the property owner's behalf, with respect t© real property located at 2742-2744
East Dominguez Street, and described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, requesting the approval
of a second dweiling unit located within the RS (Residential, Single Family) zoning district.
The second dwelling unit is located in the rear of the property and the one-car garage is
located west of the front primary house. The 736-square-foot, two bedroom second dwelling
unit and detached one-car garage (10’ x 20") were legally constructed in 1958, prior to the
adoption of Ordinance No. 03-1290 in 2003, which requires a conditional use permit for legal
nonconforming second dwelling units that do not meet the development standards in Section
9125.6 of the Carson Municipal Code (CMC).

A public hearing was duly held on Juiy 9, 2013, at 6:30 P.M. at City Hall, Councll Chambers,
701 East Carson Street, Carson, California. A notlice of time, place and purpose of the
aforesald meeting was duly given. '

Section 2. Evidence, both writien and oral, was duly presented to and considered
by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid meeting.

Section 3.  The Planning Commission finds that:

a) The existing second dwelling unit meets the goals and objectives of the General
Plan and is consistent with applicabie zoning and design regulations. The
proposed project is identified in the Carson Municipal Code as a permitied use
for this land use calegory subject to Conditional Use Parmit approval. The
adjancent properties are developed with residential single family dwellings with
light industrial uses located north of the subject property (across Dominguez
Street). The proposed project is compatible with the neighborhood.

b} The site is adequate in size, shape, topography, location, and utilifies io
accommodate the second dwelling unit. The second dwelling unit is not in
conformance with minimum ot size, unit size, setback and parking
requirements, but it is permitted through approval of a Conditional Use Permit.

c) The property will not generate or intensify non-conformities with the
implementation of conditions of approval. The conditions of approval contained
in Exhibit “B” of this Resolution restrict future expansions and/or additions to the
site uniess site development standards are met. Adeguate driveways are
provided on-site and the project will not affect or impact the safe circulation of
either pedestrian or vehicuiar traffic. All parking areas and driveways shall



remain clear 1o facilitate automobile parking and access. No encroachment info
parking areas and/aor driveways shall be permitted. '

d) The size, shape, and topography of the site are similar in nature to the other
adjacent residential properiies with legal nonconforming second dwelling units.
Like other surrounding properties the site does not mest the minimum lot size
for a second dwelling unit since it was originally constructed in 1958, prior to the
City's incorporation and ordinance. The City's current ordinance requires a two-
car garage for a second dwelling that exceeds 700-sguare-feet or consists of
two bedrooms. The 936-square-foot, two bedroom second dwelling unit and
detached one-car garage were constructed with appropriate approvals by the
Los Angeles County Regional Planning Commssion and Building and Safety
Division in accordance to the code at that time.

e) Adequate waler supply is provided.

) The second dwelling unit generally conforms fo all applicable design standards
and guidelines that have been adopied pursuant to Section 9125.6, “Second
Dwelling Unit Development Standards” of the Carson Municipal Code.

o} All of the required findings pursuant to Section 9171.21(d), “Conditional Use
Permit, Approval Authority and Findings and Decision” can be made in the
affirmative.

Section 4. The Planning Commission further finds that the second dwelling unit will
not have a significant effect on the environment. The second dwelling unit will not alter the
predominantly residential single family character of the surrounding area and meets or
exceeds zll city standards for protection of the environment. Therefore, the proposed project
is found to be categorically exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines, Section 15301 (Existing Structures or Facilities).

Section 5. Based on the aforementioned findings, the Planning Commission hereby
approves the categorical exemption and grants Conditional Use Permit No. 837-13 with
respect to the property described in Section 1 hereof, subject to the conditions set forth in
Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

Section 6. The Secretary shall certify fo the adoption of the Resolution and shali
transmit copies of the same to the applicant.

Section 7. This action shall become final and effective fifieen days after the
adoplion of this Resolution unless within such time an appeal is flied with the City Clerk in
accordance with the provisions of the Carson Municipal Code.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 8™ DAY OF JULY, 2013.

CHAIRMARN
ATTEST:

SECRETARY
MA/CO37-13 _070913



PRELIMINARY REPORT Ticor Title Company of California
YOUR REFERENCE: 7375MR ORDER NO.: 00158221-906-8L4

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
Lot(sy 1019 and 1020, of Tract No. 7644, in the City of Carson, County of Los Angeles, State of California, as per Map

recorded i Book 84, Page(s) 47 and 48 inclusive of Maps, in the office of the County Recorder of said County.

APNL T308-083-917

CLT A Preliminary Report Form - Modified (11/17/06} Page



CITY OF CARSON
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANNING DIVISION
EXHIBIT "B"

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 83713

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

10.

If Conditicnal Use Permit No. 937-13 is not used within one year of their effective
date, said permits shall be declared null and void unless an extension of time is
previously approved by the Planning Commission,

in order to prevent further intensifications of non-conformities, restriction of future
expansions and/or additions 1o the site unless site development standards are met
subject to Planning Commission approval.

The dilapidated chain link fence located within the front vard setback shall be either
removed or replaced subject {o the Planning Division approval.

The chipped paint located on both driveways shaill be removed or stripped and
repainted subject to the Planning Division approval.

All required setbacks are 1o remain clear for safe access.

Approval by the Planning Division and issuance of appropriate building permits, if
applicable, are required for any fuilure alterations, expansions or repairs.

The applicant shall comply with all city, county, state and federal regulations
applicable to this project.

The applicant shall make any necessary site plan and design revisions fo the site

pian and elevations approved by the Planning Commission in order to comply with
all the conditions of approval and applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions.
Substantial revisions will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

The applicant and property owner shall sign an Affidavit of Acceptance form and
submit the document to the Planning Division within 30 days of receipt of the
Planning Commission Resolution.

The applicant shall submit two complete sets of plans that conform to all the
Conditions of Approval to be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division within
90 days of receiving appraval by the Planning Commission, if applicable.

COA ¢937-13 Page 1 of 3



11.

12.

13.

14.

16.

16.

17.

18.

The approved Resolution, including the Conditions of Approval contained herein,
and signed Affidavit of Acceptance, shall be copied in their entirety and placed
directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the development plans
and submitied 1o Planning division.

Decision of the Planning Commission shall become effective and final 15 days after
the date of its action unless an appeal is filed in accordance with Section 8173.4 of
the Zoning Ordinance.

A property inspection report was prepared by a qualified/certified property inspector
that includes plans to eliminate or mitigate any building, plumbing, electrical and fire
code deficiencies. The deficiencies described in the inspection report shall be
eliminated or mitigated within 80 days to the satisfaction of the Planning Division.
The Planning Division shall inspect the properiy for compliance with the corrective
measures. An extension of time to complete necessary corrective measures may be
granted for up to an additional 80 days, subject to the discretion of the Planning
Division.

Per Carson Municipal Code Section 9125.6.8 (L)1), the applicant shall submit a
deed restriction stating that;

a. The second dwelling unit shall not be sold separately;

b. The second dwelling unit is restricted to the maximum size allowed per the
conditional use permit; and

g

¢. '1he resiriciions shail be binding upen any successor in ownership of the
property and lack of compliance shall void the approval of the unit and
may result in legal action against the property owner.

The deed restriction shall be recorded at the County Recorder's Office within 90
days after it is reviewed and approved by the Planning Division. Proof of recordation
shall be furnished fo the Planning Division.

The property owner shall consent to an inspection of the interior and exterior of all
buildings upon receipt of a written request by the City in order to determine
compliance with these conditions and applicable Carson Municipal Code
reguiremeants.

A modification of the conditions of this permit, including additions or deletions, may
be considered upcn filing of an application by the owner of the subject property or
hisfher authorized representative in accordance with Section 8173.1 of the Zoning
Crdinance.

it is further made a condition of this approval that if any condition is violated or if any
law, statute, or ordinance is violated, this permit may be revoked by the Planning

Commission or City Council, as may be applicable; provided the applicant has been

given writien notice to cease such violation and has failed io do so for a period of

thirty days.

COA c837-13 Page 2 of 3




19.  The Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Carson, its
agents, officers, or employees from any claims, damages, aclion, or proceedings
against the City or ifs agents, officers, or employees fo attack, set aside, void or
annul, an approval of the City, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or legisiative
body concerning Conditional Use Permit No. 937-13. The City will promptly nofify
the Applicant of any such claim, action, or proceeding against the City and the
Applicant will sither undertake defense of the matter and pay the City's associated
legal costs or will advance funds 1o pay for defense of the matier by the City
Attorney. The City will cooperate fully in the defense. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
the City retains the right to settle or abandon the matter without the Applicant's
consent but should it do so, the City shall waive the indemnification herein, except,
the Citv's decision to setltle or abandon a matter following an adverse judgment or
failure to appeal, shall not cause a walver of the indemnification rights hersin.

PARKING

20.  Designated parking shall meet all applicable standards as outlined in the City of
Carson development standards. No expansions, additions, or landscaping shall be
constructed that precludes or prevents on-site parking.

21.  Designated parking shall be provided on-site for the primary and secondary unit. A
total of two garages (one detached 2-car garage for the primary dwelling and one,
one-car garage for the second dwelling unit) shall be provided on-site.

22.  All parking areas and driveways shall remain clear to facilitate automobile parking
and access. No encroachment into parking areas andfor driveways shall be
permitied.

BUILDING & SAFETY

23.  All building im'pmvemeﬂts shall comply with City of Carson Building and Safety
Division reguirements.

FIRE DEPARTMENT - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

24. Al requirements by the Los Angeles County Fire Department shall be met.

25.  There shall be no siorage allowed within any required buiiding setback yard area to
promote fire safety.

BUSINESS LICENSE DEPARTMENT - CITY OF CARSON

26. Per section 6310 of the Carson Municipal Code, all parties invoived in the project,
including but not limited to contractors and subcontractors, will need to obtain & City
Business License.

COA £837-13 ] Page3of 3
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V (31
THIS TIME PERIOD IS SHORTER THAN
OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY LAW.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure 10 the
benefit of the patfies herate and their heirsC! Y
SUCCASSOrS, and assigns. o mggm
This Agrement constitutes the entire infegrated
agreement between the parties herelo pertaining o the
subject matter hereof and may be modified only by 2
writien agreement signed by aliof the parfies herelo.
No oral agreements, understandings, o
represeniations shalf change, modiy, or amend any
part of this Agreement. - :

Each party signing this Agreement warranis an{j
represents that he/she has the full eapacily and
authority to execute this Agreement on behali of the
named party. If this Agreementis exectdad on behalf of
Clignt by any third pariy, theperson executing fhis
Agreement expressly represents fo Inspecior that
he/she hag the full.and complete authority 1o axecute
this Agreement on Glient's behalf and tofully and
completely.bind Client 1o ali of the termsconditions,
limitations; exaeﬁ’tmns and exctusmns af this
Agraement. - :
SEVERABILITY: 33‘1U€1tu aivy phjui‘SiG“& of this
Agreemint be held by a court of competent jurisgiction
t0 be either Invalid or unenforceable, the remaining
nrovisions of this Agreement shall remain in full foree
and effect, unimpaired Dy the court'sholding.

Hapar! £

o 48 1 MEDIATION: The parties fo this Agreement agree fo
g@ W ; 3‘, Iaiah

ChREBON
Y1 B ﬂ;\@ﬁ‘i}i\é =7

Client: _ %% :{* Wy &éi_ ;E&A_LEL

Address;

Gy, Sials, Zip —

Sl -

Phone: _

Glient ackriowladges having read and vnderstood all the terms, condifions, and limftations of this Agreement and volurtardiy agress

i6 e bound thereby and o pay the fee istad above.

attend, in good faith, mediation with a retired judge or
lawyer with at least 5 years of mediation experience
before any lawsi is filed, All notices of mediation must
4 at7 ashe served in witing by return recelpt requested
allowing 30 days for response. If no response is
forthceming the moving party may then demand
hinding arbitrafion under the tarms and provisions sel
forth below.

ARBITRAHON: Any dispute concerning the
interpreiation or enforcement of this Agreement, the
inspaction, the inspection report, or any other dispuie
arising oul of this relafionship, shafl be resolved
hetwseen the parties. by binding arbitralien conducted in
accordance with Califomia Law, excapt that the parfies
shall select an arbirator who is familiar with the real
estate orofession. The.parties agree that they shall be

- entitled to discovery procedures within the discrefion of
the arbifrator. The arbitrator shafl manage and hear fhe
case applying the laws of the Siate of California io all
issues submitied in the arbitrafion proceeding. The
award of the arbitrator shall be final, ard a judgment
may be entered on it by any court having jurisciction,
Anty.disputes are o.be arbiirated by:

Judicial Arbitration and hediation Service (JAMSE;

INSPECTION FEE, § _;i@& _________
@g a% %«"‘i *:’"'éi/ b .

TOTAL FEE: § A5

W ﬁ«v«g i,‘;%&ﬂ{‘@, _____ |

__FEES_

Form of Payment;

Gliertts %fﬂ' ?5}{% C W £ @Lﬁ@&ﬁ_ ‘‘‘‘‘ b ﬂéﬁzg_/@-,
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The "Matrix" Report lists the systems and components inspected by this company.
considered beyond the scope of this inspection, and should notbe considered inspected atthistime.

When "APPEARS SERVICEABLE" is checked it means that we did not observe conditions that would lead us to believe
problems existed with this system o component. The item is capable of being used.  Some serviceable items may, however,
show wear and tear, Other conditions are checked, if applicabie, in the body of the report.- ‘

NOTICE: This report contains technical infermation,

Significantly deficient systems or compenents will be identified as: Notfunctional/ unsafe/worn/ near end of Ltfﬂ@pap
The reason an item is “significantly deficient” will be checked within the body of the report. Review these findings and take",
recommended actions before close of the transaction. Please read the entive report for altitems checled.

lterms not found in this report are

¥f you were not present during this mspedmn pﬁfmse calf the office to
ara‘ange for a verbal consultation with your inspectar. 1f you choose not to consult with the inspector, this inspectien company
cannot be held liable for your understanding or misunderstanding of this report’s centents.

s Items that have an (*) Asterisk next to'them: This itemr or mmponem warkants

additional altention, repair or monitoring.

(& iterrs thathave a (@) Circled Nu:ﬂbe next to tham:
The Circied Mumbers are defined as follows:

f@ This item is a safety.hazard - correction is needed.

. Recotmmend further review by a gualified hcmns;ﬂd s?ruc:zura; engmeerigeotechmcai @ngnwer

Recommend further review and repairs as needed by a quaiiﬁed Escensed contractor or spema!iv
/ tradesman dealing with that item or system.

Q Recommend further Feview for the presence ot any wood desrmy:ng pests or organisms
by a quaitﬁed Pest Inspector.

P Jpgs ade% are rﬁaommended for safety enhancement. This building may have been buiit
\?/) 5,-. oy +!—~. {f teafety ot A ni
aloro nmp_\,q currrant o m}:r angarog
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PEESENTDURING THE INSPECTION: @f«auye; L seller UJ ‘;eéieradgem ﬁ Buyer'sagent Ld

fRfiC?ﬂt y. Lt TeMP . 7

START TIME: ET DD FINISH TIME: lﬁ_g%} INSPECTOR:
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ek Fourpiex @-Wtﬁ_ Residenti
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LI Commercial

b
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1567 - 2804 1. 1.5 REPROBUSTION OR UTILEATION OF THtS REPBRT WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION 87 1.1.A. 18 ROT PERMITTED

7 & Townhome [0 “ondominium LI SR o L industrial

: EE Occupied L3 vacant U} partial fumnishings bl HOUSEFACES: N S EW ____ -

Approximate age of building: o L{féﬁ' N’“}’F vy Stated by [} Unknown

- Approximate age of roofn : . Stated hy . & Uriknovirn

Additions ar Alterations: - MOTICE: Itis always wise to check with the buuidmﬂ deua\imem for permit
. wiformaiion, espectally i additions or slterations are noted,

PAGES INCLUDED ARE: -Optional Pages:

Page 1/2 CONTRACT Page 7 ROOF Page 12 INTERIOR 1 0 POOL/SPA

Page 3 KEY ‘ Page & PLUMBING Page 13 INTERIOR 2 LI PERMIT REVIEW

Page 4 - GROUNDS Page & HEATING 1 Page 14 GARAGE B STANDARDS

Page 5 . EXTERIOR Page 10 HEATING 2 & A/C Page 15 KITCHEN ld GENERAL NOTES

Page &  FOUNDATION Page 11 ELECTRICAL Page 16 BATHROOM Ll REPORT GVERVIEW
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@ Recomsmend evaluation by a struciural/geo-technical enpineer” ® This iteim is a safety hazard - correction is needed
@ Recommend evaluation and repairs by a ficensed contracter (& Upgrades are recominended for safety erhancement
@ Refer to qualified termite report for further information s This itern warrants attention/repaly or monitoring

{y ASPHALT {» CONCRETE & GRAVEL {}
¥ T v . T
T Appears serviceable L Mot functional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan® 1 Mot fulby visibler -~
B p ¥ .
3 Eroded Asphalt® L} Maintenance/ sealant needod™ L1 fvidence of deteripration / poor daama e
. p g
LI No cracks found 2@/( “ornmon cracks L Major cracks® W Surface raised/ settled [ trip hazards*

COMMENTS:

& CONCRETE & mrick $ PAVER/TILE { GRAVEL o

0 Appear serviceable [ Mot functional / Unsafe / Worn/ Near end of fifespan® [ Not fully visible:
U Nocracksfound - UF Comunon cracks Ul Ma}or cracks® W Surface raised/ setiled / trip hazards®
0l Concrete | is. above fuuﬂdah(}n /siding / stucco® o L Bvidence of poor drainage¥_-.____ |
COMMERTS

LGCM"EON(‘?} =

O Appear servxceabie 3 Notfunctional / Unsafe / Worn / Displacement / Near end of fifespan® LE Not fully vistbie*
3 No cracis found 0 Conimon cracks 0 Major cracks® [ Maoistuse penetration / No drainage openings®
COMMENTS: ' ' : ' - .

_ ﬁ,OCA?IGN(S}E i - ‘@’* COMNCRETE / BRICK 7 PAVER TILE / BLOTK .
U Appear serviceable ;}lj\ld%funct‘!onai / Unsafe / Worn / \Eear end of %ifespan* @ Not fuiiy v:mbie ._L__ ,,
L3 No cracks found 4 Common cracks J Major cracks® B
U Concrets is-above foundateon { siding / stucco® C.E Ev:dence of poor dramage __________________ ~
COMMENTS: _ ‘ ——
[} . o
AT DUy L L L OCATIONGS) & OPENDESIGN/ COVERED ROOF (REFEE TO ROOF PAGE®)

U Appears serviceable 0 Not functienal / Unsafe / Worn/ Near end éﬂ‘-lﬁespan* L Not fullyvisible:
LI ‘Unsecure / improper attachiment to house™ L Lacks: metal straps /bolts /nails* U} Earth contact@ __
O Motsture / damage at: base of posts / voof / structure @@ U Wood appears overspanned / sagging / damaged @

COMMENTS;

Ve B3 L3 WooD - { COMERETE & WATERPRODFCOATING &
87 LoTATION: A B ¢

i Appears servaceahi& L} Not functional / Unsafe/ Wom/ Near end of lifespan®* (1 Not fui%y Vis;ble ———

O Cracks?Moisture stains / damage@@__ [ Declcon grade -unabieto inspect’ 3 Piers/ posts need straps/ f@ﬁtmﬂs@_-

LI Deck appearsunsound ®@ I Flashing not visible / smproper@ _ LI Flashing missing athouse®
I Porch / steps settied away from house*__ (3 Uneven step(shat porch/ decik* @ Earth-to-wood contact® .
(3 Screens/ panels damaged / tom / missing® . [3 Unable to detérmine active leakage* __ T Evidence of poor drainape®
[} Raflings areserviceable  nfa __ O Railing damaimd! loose/too low* @ T2 Raiiing too wide / missing* @@ ___
COMMENTS: ; SR ' __
s & Gates T8 <}a Fm%mﬁmsw gﬁ & WOOD [ CHAINLINK / WROUGHT IRON / MASONRY ___
DX Appear serviceable (3 Not funciional / Unsafe / Worn/ Near end of lifespan® (3 Notfullyvisible: __~
(3 Logse /rotted posts® B Loose/ missing Dlocks™ [} Broken/loose /missing boards® [} Moisture damage® |
3 Common cracks 0 Malor eracks @ Tl Rust/ Leaning® ld Fence at pool / spa area is: missing / 100 low / climbable*@® §
LF Gare/ latch needs adjusiment/ repair/ replacement™ - < Self closing device/ lateh is: missing/ not working” (at poolfspa) @® £
COMMENTS: . ; N

eapigt £ 1997 - 2004 [.l?“}i. REPRBDUCTION OF UTILIZETIORN GF THIS BEPORT WRHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION DY [.T.A. ISHGT PEAMITTED BYREHERBET ér




KEY: @ Recommend evaluation by a sttuctural/geo-technical engineer & This item is a safety hazard - correction is needed
@ Recommend evaiuation and repairs by a licensed contracter & Upgrades are recommended for safety enhancement
@ Refer o quatified termite report for further information #® This item warrants attention/repair or monitoring
h .

{r WOOD [ METAL / CONCRETE / WATERPROOF COATING ¢

LOCATION(G): A .. B T _ -
U Appearserviceable 3 Notfunctional / Unsafe /Worn/ Near end of lifespan® 13 Notfuliy Vtmhl(, e
U Moisture stains / damage/ earth contact* L3 Upeven risefrun on stepsfloose steps @ 0 Improper / no landing®®
Ld Rafiings serviceable « LI Railing loose / improper /too low / none installed @@ LI Openings in rails too large®
COMMENTS: '

STRUCTURE: LI WQOD FRAME ! MASONRY / BRICK / 100G LROST-RBEAM L) '
Y WaALL COVERING: <} WOO T HETAL / FIBROUS SIDING smcm/v_g&emf BIEGs (o s
3 H %— e
U} Appears serviceable T} Not functional / Unsafe /Worn / Near end of lifespan® 0 Not fully visible: B
U No eracks found kg Commion cracks L3 Major cracks® [} Cracks / openings needaepair@ (3 Soil contactt @
L Maisture stains | damage” " Damaged / cracked bricks / mortar / siding / paint / finish / caulidng® LI Nailing gefects®
COMMENTS: .- : S

é and yalue fs nelveritied* UFF] insiiation of hazards are vol ideniitied Condliions insite the wak canaet he jadged”  Lead painttasting is wot performed® ’ ?

{y WOOD / METAL / VINYL / BRICK / CONCRETE / MASONRY &

- 3 Eaves, soffits, fascia & trim appear serviceable [} Not funciional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of iifespan*‘ L Not fully visible
U Moisture stains/ damage at: eaves/ soffits /facia/ comer/ window / wall trim @® @Cau!kmg / paint/ finish neaded®
[ Flashings/ Trimy: damaged /loose/ cracks / missing/ not visible at: eaves/ soffits / facia / corner / window [ wall wim @
COMMENTS:

LOCAT%GN{S} A B s: b

> oo METAL FLUE/ WOOD FRAME: STUCCO/SIDING
0 Ap;xearssewareabiﬂ_ﬂ Not functional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan® ___ "B Not FL!Iy visible:. .
[ Chimney { brick / mortar is2 cracked { deteriorated [ leaning™ @ ___ 1 Settlemnent® (1 Flashing is improper / not visible® __
LI Sparicscreen present . (3 Spark screen: Missing/ improper/ notvisible® U3 Raincap/ screen recommended®
(3 Cracis or separations / sealing needed at wall/roof*......__ 03 Unlinedfiie @ ___ U Cracksin chimney cap*
L Ash dusmp / doot is: Rusted / corroded / damaged fmissing® _.. L1 Damage/deterioration/ defect® Chimney: 4 B C D
COMMENTS:

g

Tove inteTi0r 110G We 1S NGt inspected al s fima, We recemmend fkaby0u Jetain 4 uaiifled chimney sueen 19 cigan ang evaloste o Aug™
;Egli Mot inspected® U Automatic timers not tested™ L Control box location: ... _

0 Appear serviceable 3 Notfunciional/ Unsafe/Worn / Near end of lifespan® 0 Notfullyvisible:

(3 Valve fhead/ line: Leaks/missing / not functioning™ U Anti-siphon valves needed™ '

00 Adjust spray away from steuctures, fences, sidewalks, etc T Areas of inadequate spray coverage / adjust heads*

COMMENTS: :
Heticer Undergruunép(;msa,anm!h& mz!gseitn: hraaksurpcssahie rootintrusisns. Assovialion-maintzined systems are sol teged, Gmuesysiemsareswitesrad *

(¥ PARTIAL . 3 MONE INSTALLED
[ S .

LI Appear serviceable  [J Not functional / Unsafe /Worn / Near end of lifespan® LI Notfullyvisiblee

L Drains blocked* 0 Debristilled U Gutters/ downspouts: Loose/ damaged/ disconnected/ rusted/ corroded / lealc
é&dd gutters & downspouts / splashbiocks for drainage” Li Route downspouts away from buiiding®

‘U Roof { gutters not draining properiy* (} Mo secondary drain{s) on roof@ L} Subsurface drains not tested

COMIMENTS:

, Koifer: Bulios ant sulsuriace Sraing aré not water esied tor leakage srhlnakagn Regu!as saintenano ofdrainage sysiems isrequired 1o av

copright ) 1947 - 2004 L.T.A. REPRODUCTION OR UTIIZAVIGH GF THIS REPDET WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION BY 1.1, lSiiUTPEﬂM%T’c'EB BRZHTROERY




@ Recommend evaluation by a structural/geo-technical engineer ® This item is a safety hazard - correction is needed
® Recormmend evalualion and repairs by a licensed contractor & Upgrades are recornmended for safety enhancemen
® Refer toqualified term;;a:eport for further information : % This iters wartants attention/repair or monitoring

u@ % LEVEL sm,f {5 SLOPE MINOR / MODERATE / STEEP (O / STAIRSTEPPED {r BANKS

L E)ramage afslie;f slops a§s0mmnda€wﬁ is proper based upon visual observation Ld teotfuily visible®
U improper soil slope toward foundation® 0 Soil/ pavement is high at foundation® (4 Earth-to-wood contact visible @
T Plants/ treas touch house / roof* td Trees planted close to siruciure® L} Overgrown landscaping®

Ll Surface drains noted, not tested--underground pipes canmot be judged ¥ S Signs of poor drainage / erosion”
COMMENTS:

B,
L

|
i

O ETNEATIONS:  POURED CONCRETE / MASONRY BLOCK / BRICK / STOME / PIERS / WOOGH / NOT VISIREE G e

¢ COLUMNS: CONCRETE / STEEL / WOOD / MASONRY BLOCK / BRICK / NOT VISIBLE {5 NONE

o Entered crawl space U No access® (3 Partial access® Ul Viewed from access opening only® '

O Door / cover: OK [ Damaged/missing® L Crawlspace / basement niot inspected due tor*
Foundations: & Visible O} Partially Visible* [} Not visibie at* ‘

0J Appear serviceable [ Notfunctional/ Unsafe/ Wom/ Near end of fifespar® U Further evaluation needed @

L} No cracks found 4. Common cracks/ deterioration® L Major cracks/ deterioration / buiges / movement @

L} Mo moisture present U Moisture / stains / damage® LI Excessive maisture fdamage © U Exposed footing®

C¥ Unable to mspcct walls /frame / floor due iQm.fU.EhﬂaLﬁ’&&f»G&blﬂﬁiﬂff»s%el@dﬂi%iﬁﬁ%p&ﬂ@fmgh/%/ floar coverings*

L1 Slab visible / not visible due to carpet and floor covering--no readily visibie problem noted today ,3

L2 Slab not visiblE8GE to carpet and floor mvezmgw]ec ommend Tariher evaliatsn by pemvakof Hoor covering dueto: ;:j

£ Cracks found* -~ L3 Uneven areas in flooring™ L Unusual cracks found on interior / exterior walls @ ;
VENTILATION,_ __Nfﬁa U Serviceable O Vents biccked/ needed @ {2 Vent screen(s) damaged / missing”

COMMENTS:

I Hnklo: At slabs FiencE some degresof cracki agsﬁuetoshmﬁsagemmsdwmggma&ss In mast insiances fioor savanings pievernt rpeognitioa afcracs or selilamont in all kit the most savers cases, The
r inspestoy Wil , ot addiflonal cost, seinspest, provided thaslient mnw&sl!aermrzaganémtmsesthe:mmﬁﬂrimmdammﬁmsedlwms Bipoess. Fipor coverngsare spbmmoves durinyg His insposfion. *

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: § joi5TS & TRUSSES & concreTE ) NOTVISIBLE
“WOOD FRAME: $ CONVENTIONAL WOOD FRAMING & TRUSS &
0 Appears serviceable (J Notfunctional / Unsafe/ Wom/ Near end of lifespan® W Notfullyvisibie® .

3 Broken / cut/sagging framing @ ;}ﬁméqsing framing strapls) / block(s}@ JE;Moistum stains /damage@®

13 Damaged / missing / unsecured piers / posts/ beams @ £} Earth-to-wood contact @@ D?bf‘l‘» under house*

L1 Joists / beams / posts / columns appear: overspanned / bearing poorly / twisting / evernotched racked i rotted @

L Concrete floors: impropery sioped® / cracked™ / deteriorated”/ settied @ U Evidence of moisture/ water present™

U3 Anchor bolts installed [ Shear installed L) No anchor bolts/shearpanels @ U Bolts not visible*

U Probing where deterioration s suspected revealed: moisture/pests/rot @@ U Engineer recommended @
INSULATION: __# Fibergiass [ Mineral wool / Cellulose / Vermiculite / Foam/__ None/ not visible / loose f installed incorrectiy®
VAFOR HETAR{BER_WN/A LI Bnstalled 0 Notinstalled™ B Not visible® U Loose [ instalied incorrectly®
SUMPPUMP__N/A Ll Serviceable L) Notfunctional* L} Pumpnotiested® U Sump pump needed®

COMBMENTS: .

BA%E:&ENT STAIRS MW/A [l Serviceable L1 Uneven me/lum’ ouse stcp{ }*OO [a¥e ezimg is low/ hazard*@®
(J Railing serviceable 23 Railings loose/improper /missing/rallsioowide @@® 12 Stairsioosieen @@E
COMMENTS:

Hetice: The n: Inspeatar deas numeterrmna ths eﬁectmne&s oF i any syaiem instaliey o conires or temove suspecied hazardsus sukstanges * “Hin nngmsanng s periny mer duriag this mspawnn !
67 - 200417, REFHBEU&TIL‘!& R BTILIZATION OF THIS REPORT WITHOUT WRITTEN ARTHORIZATION BY L.T.A. ISHOT PEARKTTED OX2HFRO601




KEY:

@ Recormmend evaluation by a structurs /geo-techmcal engineer @ This itemn 15 a safety hazard - correction is needed
@ Recornmend evaluation and repairs by a licensed contractor . & Upgmdes are recommended for safety enhancement

® Refer o qualified ermite report for further information ¥ This iemwarranis attention/repair or monitoring
foof styte: 4 Hip L Cable - U Fatlowsiope U Mansard/Shed T3 %
How Inspected: L Walked 'L Viewed from fadder/ ground / with binoculars (These inspections arelimited)* &

U Motfully visible dueto:__heignt_ weather _ snow.  type  debris.

ccation: N /ﬁ};r@ ASPHALT / COMBOSITION SHINGEE <% WOOD SHAKE (} WOOD SHINGIF  $ OFLAYERS

Jypical maintenance recommended. This usually consisis of repair/replacement of damaged/missing ridge and other shakesfshmgles
This maintenance shotild help ensure the water tightness of the building and be perfermed on a regular basis *

U General condition favorable with signs of weathering and aging--regular maintenance and inspactioh advised.*

3 Few/many. oamczged or missing shakes/shingies needing repair/replacement@ U Moisture damaged / mioss covered®

3 Appears serviceable / within usefulfife {J NotfuncnonaifUnsaiL/Wom/Near end of lifespan®@ U Notfully visible® E

L Weathering / aging® L3 Bumtrhmugh@ L2 Cracking® LA Holes /openings [ exposed / deteriorated membrane @
U Loose / displaced/ damaged / missing: fleld/ridge/edge @ LI Piich appears insufficient @ L3 Maoss covered®
Lt Roof material appears to be irnproperly installed @ L) Bxposed/ lified / missing fasteners @

(3 Roof appears to be nearing/ at end af useful {life® LI Evidence of prior patching / repairs@

COMMENTS: e e

5 Aj { ‘CLAY/CONCRETE/FIBROUSTILE ) SIATE/METAL ¢ FIBERGLASSPANEL {)

L3 Appears serviceabie / wrﬁhm useful life 2 Not functionai/ Unsafe / Worn / Near end of Elfespan*O 3 Mot fully visibie®
0 Cracked [ broken/ separated/ holes @ 1 Exposed/ lifted / missing fasteners@ U} Dented / rusted / deteriorated paint®
0 Loose / displaced [ damaged/ missing: field /ridge/edge @ 3 Hoieq]opemngsi exposed / deteriorated membrane®

L) Raof material appears 1o be improperly installed @ - U Priorrepairs® @ Insufficient pitch@® (3 Moss covered®
COMMENTS:

| Motiee: Aools of this matesial are not walked to avold cansing damage. Hotalf Hies/slates/panels are ahenke&'fu&in;étﬁnéi}ﬁéﬁi:“ ) insnenﬁﬁnisirm?ieﬁ’ e J

, & BUILT-UP ROOF ROCK / CAPSHEET (b SINGLE-PLY / MODIFIED BITUMEN /FOAM ) ROLLCOMPOSITION

L} Appears serviceable /[ within useful life (4 Notfunctional/ Unsafe /Worn/ Near end of lifespan*@ 0 Not fully visible*
L3 Typical maintenance recommended. This usually consists of covering exposed/bare area wn:h additional coating /
agzregate material. Repair of open seams, cracks inflashings, deteriorated roof coverings, eic.”

L} Excessive damage / deterioration® U Roof material appears to be improperly installed®

(3 Blistering / cracking / alligatoring® 1 Deteriorated surfaca & L Openseams @ (1 Moss covered™
L} Evidence of ponding / poor drainage® LI Bare areas exposed (o thesun@ (I Exposed fasteners®

L3 Roof appears to be nearing/ at end. of usefuf life @ LI Evidence of prior patching / repairs ®

COMMENTS:

Q NOTECE Roof is part of Home Owners f\SSOCialiOH Not mspﬂc[ed at this time.

" [ “Hoties: Fhe report it a0 oR inion of the peneral guatily and condifion of the roing. * The iReRECIoY Cannol, and §0e5 not, MIEr a7 ORIRIGH o7 warranty
7s {0 whether the roof has [aalied inthe past, loaks now, of may be sebjes (o fulure ieakage, This reportis Issred in cﬁﬂ&t{ieraﬂﬁn of ika fnregoing gisciatmer. *

NM [} Flashings appear servicerble - U Notfunctional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan*@

eparation(s)/ iraproper flashing at: Roof/ wall/ edge / skylight / chi mnﬂy!veﬁ pipes®_

'O Vent caps appear serviceable 0 Needsrepair® L) Missing caps” Kusty flashing® {1} Mastic covered
(O Damaged flashing® 0 Improper / no visible flashing at: @ .

3 Skylight(s) appear serviceabie Lk Cracked/ damaged / defects @ 2} Non professional skylight @
COMMERNTS: . e e e e _

i Rofiger Be?ermmmg the prLsauce sf agtmsiag ak siher barariaes materials ts beyeng tha sm]pe of Hus ms;]eunn;s aaals, skulfghts and #ashings are net water tested forieaits”
’, Hofics: Tenting a bowme for tumigatien may sause damage (o roals - recemment fﬂ;nspacimu far gamage atter tonting is mmaéeﬁed *
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feEY: @ Recommend evaluation by a struc:mraijgeo—techmca{ enginear @ This item is a safety harard - correction is needed
@ Recommend evaluation and repairs by a licensed contractar (3 Upgrades are recommended for safety enhancement
@ Referto quain‘aed tetmigs feport for further information * This item warrants attention/repals or monitoring

R {'QA&VANTZEDE PL&‘%TK, snefbﬂxe’bdmﬁj,’-;ﬂ}EAE} foea"ntkee bebowt (}ﬂ CAMMOT DETERMINE {}

- L,
SEZE: 4/ 3% PRESSURE: W & S!@m_m AN PM UL Above 8Dpsi- ad;uﬁzmem/repdfffmstailregutalor@

L1 Appears serviceable 3 Not nchoml/i)n&a‘fé”fw{}?w%«l\lw@d% end of lifespan® L.,E ot fuby visibsle: i
Fidain valve location: - j;{ggjgg;gﬁgw Operational [ Notoperational® [} Valve no tested
L Valve /handle: broken/ mlssmgj/ ieals® [ Excessive corrosion on valve @ Li Copper not protecled from concrele
U1 Water softener installed - fwater condition/quality is not tested™} 2 Leaks at water conditioner®

COMMENTS:

\/A @’ CQE’P‘ER‘/G&LVAMEZE’D/P&A&T%Q oueRofce o)/ LEAED fieeNafie"befo) @‘ CANNOT DETERMIME @ I

U Appear serviceable [ Mot functional / Unsafe / Worn / Mear end of lifespan® [ Notfuity visible:
'ﬁdy&%nm corrasion™ LI Moderate rust/ corrosion @ Lk Major rust / corrosion & Lj Leaks @

W Minor flow restriction® (0 Moderate loss of water flow™ L Major loss of water flow when using multiple fidures @
L) Noiseinpipes @ U Pipestacksupport@__ . LE Cross connection(s) present@ -

Ll Copper/ galvanized contact® Ll Exposed lines not insulated* L3 Evidence of prior repairs™

COMMENTS: : !
| Hatige: UﬂéEI’gl’{lilﬂﬂ pines or-Bipos fnskie walls cannol ba fiiper for sizleg. feaks or sonmsion.”  Water guatit ' testing o tasiin néfurhazards_sum s Inad ks not part of is fnspestion.*” }

| Mofipe: Be adyised thai somé "Poivhetylens” plasiic piping wﬂams frzve axpndmse& dosumeoted prabiems. Gosiact ihe mamfacivrer or an sxpest for furtior indormation and svajuabions,

| & CASTIRON | GALVANIZED / COPPER { LEAD [ PLASTIC ixetoii) <P CANNOTDETERMINE O

B
U Appe&r serviceable (1 Notfunctional/ Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan* LI Not fully visible:
(3 Minor corrosion® o Moderate / major fust/ corrosion@ Lt Pipes lack proper support @ U Leaks @

U nsufficient fall for adequate drainage®@ 3 Open waste/ sewer line @@ L Improper[ no visible rap / vent &
Ll Plumbing vents/traps appear serviceable (however alt ventsfiraps are notiully visible) Ld Ventmissing /termirates improperly &

COMMENTS: S

" Heiise: O ty sewar gervica, eepuc sys‘lamsanﬂ alt sndergroand plpesara W51 & frar 0f 538 inspestion. Fuitre trainage parformance is also not dotgrisined. ”
Hatice: Be advised that soma "ABS” plastie plpiRG sysiems have experiensed SGeumentes grofiems. Uomiac: e mdnk aeturee ariﬁumbmg expart fay juyler imformation asd evalvations. *

SHUTVALVELOCATION: . e s o b3 Fuel systern is not an for inspection - suggest
GAS METER / OIL TANK / LPG TN " utitiliés company tight and test appliances®
L3 Appears serviceable (1 Notfunctional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan® O Notfullyvisible: ..~
{1 Pipes not corrosion proofed® / not protécied in ground® [ concrete® . U Pipeis corroded / under strain@
0O Leak/Improper pipingat@@_____ U Copper/plasticpipe®@_____ . U Pipeisnot 6" aboveground @
0l Noshutoffvaiveats@ 0 Unions/bushingsau@ . U} Pipes lack proper support @

COMMEMTS:
i Nolice: Underground piging & fuel fapks cannod be | {. Piges inside walls ar, pipes cencaated om view comnet e imﬁgaﬂ anid the inspeeﬁug dass net pesivrm lests for gas {eaks or pipe sizing, ‘1

| LOCATION UNIT A:_2ar L & 6llr UNIT B UNITC:
GAS/PROPAME (¢ ELECTRIC ! SOLAR...... n & GALLONS: #A_ #B._
¢ " o

\W“_,wm

A

(1 Appears serviceable [} Notfunciional/ Unsafe/ Wamét’mihiemd of iiTespan* L3 Pilot/systern off-could not inspect®
£3 Rustflakes in burner chamber® 3 Burner flame appears Improper @ EE Heater leaks: water/gas/osl @@
PH-Water shutof valve installed (no test) [ Valve missing / broken /leaks® T Rust/corrosion on pipes / valve/ tank
T P & valve installed on tank(s) I} NoT P’ R vaive inqtai ied @ CZ P R valve on piping system onIyO
[} TP Ropipe: improper type/ reduced®@ [

SIS 35
_nqufﬁcnentdea e 1o combustible smateridl® O Gas heater flame ity garage is not 18
% Seismic straps serviceable  IN/A I
Thermal bianket s&*rweeahiu N/A [T Blanket damaged/ loose” i Blanket nesded”
L} Missing a catch pan with an exierior routed drain line® L} Recommend proteciing heater from physical damage™
L} Enclosure [ door missing / damaged® L} iraproper firewalt @
COMMENTS:

Straps needed*® LF impropa sty apq*@




@ Recormmend evaluation by a struciwral/gec-technical engineer @ This item is a safety harard - correction is nesded
@ Regommend evaluation and repairs by a ficensed contractor & Upgrades are recormnmended for safety enhancement
@ Refer to qualified termite report for further information ¥ This item warrants attention/repair or monitoring

Approximate BT s Unité‘m_. ‘ wfa UnitB _nfa UnitC .n_f'a

- ﬂ %
Location A } Py "*%L_«gr Location B

T

I hocation €

- Heating Type: ¢ Heating Type: | Heating Type:

LI Forcedalr Ci Botler/ sieam : U Forced ™, i Boiler/ 5{eam§ LI Forced air L} Boller/steam
U Floor/wall/ gravity [J Radiant [ Fioorwgfav LI Radiant i Ld Floor/ wall/ grav U Radiant

C Heat Pump I8 ¢ L) Heat Pump &2 % {) HeatPump o

H

Fuel Type: ' ' Fuel Type: | Fuel Type:

U Natural gas G Ol | L Natural gas Ol + 13 Natural gas o Oil
L Electric 1 Coal/ wood ;E'E%Eiectric L Coal /woed ¢ Ll Electric W Coal /wood
-0 Propane _ % O Propane S U U Propane N N

: Hotioe: i afuel Burning Qééiuﬁiumai&e ls lncatedin & betdronm, wa recommed svaiustion by 2 qualléed hoatlng mmraéia_r_far gafety awd alr voiume raquiraments.*

QM i Pilot not on/ utilities off / eleciric ignition malfunction - could not inspect® Unit A B C

L System(s) appear serviceable Unit A B C t,@i})ad notrespond to notmal controls ® - Unitt A B C

- Ll Notfunctional / Unsafe f Worn [ Near end of lifespan / Damage [/ Deterioration/ Defects*® ____ . Unit A B C
U System does not appear to have been serviced per manufacturer's instructions, within the last year® ‘Unic A B C

COMMENTS:

Helics: [naperior does potlight plicts. if pilats are "OFF", a full Inspestion is not posatbie. i is suggested thet heating sy;t;tm be activatadand fully Inspected PRIOR TE CLOSE OF TRANSACTION?

[} Backventing@  Unit A 8 C ;@;%EJnab%etofu!iyinspedvenipip‘e*‘ Unit A B C

} U Appears serviceable Unitt A B € L} Damage/ deterioration / defects™ Unit A B8 C B
L Vent facks clearance from combustible ®®@ Unitt A' B € U improper ventrise/ elbow angle @ Unit: A B C
U improper materials used forventpipe @@ Unitt A B C [J Soot/ruston ventpipe/chamber ®  Unit A B C
I Vent terminates near window / opening@@ Unit A B C 0 Defective barometric/ vent damper / induced draft fan®
COMMENTS:
SBR[ 10 Ajrsupply biocked® Unit: A B € 0 No/ inadequate air supply @@ Unit: A B C
U Appears serviceable Unit A B C LI Damage/ deterioration / defects® Unit: & B
3 Combustion and retum air sources are ico close or mixing @@ - Unic A B C f
1} Recommend sealing platform at heater base [ holes inplatform*  Unit A B C
COMMENTS: e
; ; 1 1 G Closed system / unable fo inspect* 13 Unustial flame pattern @@ Unit: A B C
O Burnerflame appears typical Unit A B € 2 Damaged chamber/ refraciory @@ Unit: A B C
T Rustfiakes/ oil stains inburm chamber®  Unitt A B € 1 Soot/charring in burn chamber@  ~ Unic A B C
COMMENTS: O
Hotlca; Thelnspeciorisnot equippedic ﬁmwughiy inzpectheat exchangerster evidence of cracksorholes, asthiscancal ﬁ;éﬁ&ﬁa by dlementling the unit or ofher teehnicat rosetares, ! T
This isbeyond ie scopeof thisinsoection.” Sems {ureecosaredesianed nsuch awoythat inspeciionisaimost impossible, Safetygevicesate nottesied by thiscompany.® : |
8 it 1 U pucrsygecisTees U pwesyconvectors U pipss/aaniators UL ELECTRIC/BASESCARD B i
f,:%f; U Ducts: Damaged / crushed / disconnected / holes/ openings / leak @ Unit A B C
Ul Appearsserviceable  Unit A B O U Notfullyvisible®  Unit A B C U Lowairvolume® Unit A B C
Tl Damaged / missing register(s Unitc A& B C LI Insulation damaged / missing® L
Ut Zone valve did not operate® Unit: A B O U Circulating pump - leaks / noisy / inoperative @ “Upitt A B C ¢
L) Radiator / convector/ fitting: Leaks / corroded / rusted / coid / damaged / inoperative @ Unip A B C
COMMENTS: e -
NnﬂDe:Asnesmrrmeriaishwebeenwmmunlyusedmheaimsys‘sema‘ ﬂmmiﬂ}ng!hapmsen::eniasbe&iascanGNL\'hep;r;wmedhyiabnratcr;rtasungandisnayandiheswnauﬂhlsinspecﬁnn.‘ I ~
| _Mofice: Kissugnesied thaialinames with juel bupaing heoflng avsiems have a carbor manoxtds datestor insialied for added astety e ] A
— 1007 - 2004 LT, A REPRODUCTIGN OR UTILLZATION OF THIS REPORT WITHOUT WHITTEN AUTHORIZATIGN BY 1T.A. 1S HOT PEAMITTED e TS \\
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KEY: @ Recommendevaluationbya strucmrai/geo-techmcai engineer @ This itern Is a safety hezard - correction is nesded
© Recommend evaluation and repairs by a licensed confractor ® Upgrades are recommended for safety enhancement
@ Refer o qual:ﬁed termite report for further infarmhation * This itemwarranis attention/repair or monitering

L4 Thermostat broken/loose / poor lecation® Unit A B C

LI Appears sea‘wceabﬁe - Unitt A B Cuy W Damage/ deterioration/ defects®  Unitt A B C

0 Controls/ gauges need repair/ replacement @ Unitt A 8 C [ Switch is missing / broken* Unic A B C

LI Leaks /ecomrosionab@ e, Mmite AB O b Expansion tanke. rusted /leaks [ water togged @
COMMENTS: '

Holice:  Themrostats are not checked for calibrationor fmed fusctlons.®  Adequany, eflitiensy of even heat distribution of the system{hrough the house is not part of this inspaction.

N/A U1 Appear serviceable L} Missing /wrong size/ unable to inspect® Unit: A B C
¢

}}Mﬁugge‘%&rkdmngichang ngfiter®  Unit A B C L3 Nohold-down® Unic A B

COMMENTS:
!“ "

air cleanors, menidiflers and fie-humit’ilfié;;;ggvumd e seope of s Enspamiur Have hese systems cvaiuated By aquaiiiisﬁ &nd[viduai ¥

A ‘@‘B Recommend complete system evaiuation® (3 Unableto iocate heat in alt rooms®

L Suggesicleaning & serwcmg blower/ motor / piiot/ vent system/bumers/boﬂnr; pump @ LI Fuel leak @@

O Heater makes unusual noise during operation, further evaluition needed® [ Undercutdeors off carpet/ floor*

U Low /high - pressure /tetnperature @ [ Airleaksat: furnace/plenum® (I Leakage atboiler/ pipefigings @

U Condensate lines: biocked/ leak / disconnected/ subject to freezing® L3 Termination location: Poor/ notiound®
COMMENTS: '

Noiiee: Verfieation o} the foeation o7 eongition of Endoeground Euel sinzage tapks ks npt part of thisd tion." Envir [ske, fFany, are aiso not ingluded.”
Motioe: Asbestosmalma{shavebaenmmmaniyused I heating systems.”  [eterminiag thepresence of asbestos canﬁh&i.‘fbeperfmmd sy ishoralory esting andis beyond the scupauﬁhis Tnspasiion

LOCATIONES: UNITA - UNIFE. {120 vort & novolr

U Appearsserviceable 13 Not functional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan® I Notfullyvisible:
LI Unit makes an unusual notse @ L Unitis not level™ (I Flashing is missing / improper™

U Padsaredamaged®. . U Unit rusted / comoded / leaks®™ L} Floatvalve/ pump notfunctioning”  { Leaking noted*
2 No eiectrical disconnect provided atunit @ LI improper / deteriorated / no conduit / roof flashing @
U Proper grounding notprovided atunit @ _ .. Ul junctionbox/cover loose/missing/ improper™@

COMMENTS:

VOCATIONISE  UNIT A UBITE e CUNIC

b SPLITSYSTEM /PACKAGE UNIT/WALL/WINDOW UNIT <@ HEAYPUMP - AIR/ GROUND / WATERSOURCE €@ Unable to inspect/test
LY Appears serviceable UNIT: A B C LI Notfunctional/ Unsafe/ Worn / Near end of lifespan® UNIT. A B C
0 Air temip below 65?.'_Fahrenheit: Unable toteqtsysam(s) {operation could cause damage) (3 Onesneedfananiv* UNITEABC
L3 Notlevel / makes Gnusual noise @ UNIT: A B C L1 Temperature dlfferentnahsmcorrect ® UNIT: AB C
L Condenser coik damaged/pooratrcwcua&on@ UNIT. A B € [l Recommend system service® @ UNIT: A B C

PO SR L4y Asuvolr (} smcngamiDascawmfm?msem” A E}

CNG electncaidzsmnne t prowded:@ _ JIT: ik \

") Box / conduit; Impraper loose / missing @ UN!._HV A‘ B C i Heaipum; aixi iarvh::at netfuncimn;:%@ UN%_
CONDENSATE: _ N/A [} Condensate fine msta%ied [} Line not fully visible®

U Condensate Hines: blocked /leald/ disconnected/ subjectiofreezing /nowap® L Termingtion location: Poor/ notfound?
_-RE%KEGEMMH%NFS M/A T3 Emu&aﬁmn ms%aiiee% on-lines E.".% mwiaﬂan damaged / mtssmrr* : UNKT ABLC
3 Lines notfully visibie* L3 {eaks at: Evaporatorlcondensor@ O Linels) appear damaged @ i L W ice on fines/ unit @

COMMENTS: —_

DMA PLATE

3 Hitige; The ins e'smrnanéisui?armrmmesswetasgsunuooiantsystems iheraiurenuragreseﬁtatwmsmarmragardmgr.uulantmar;apnriﬁneinmgﬂig
| - Motice: Subjastivejedemerto symnmazzauiwmnui;:anntmmnsnacﬂm Window orporiahiz uniisarenctinspagiog. -
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KE‘V @ Recormend evaluation by 2 stmttural/geo technical engineer @ This item is.a safety hazard - correction is needed
@ Recommend evaluation and repairs by a Hcensed comiractor & Upgrades are recommended for safety enhancement
& Referto quai i{ied termite report for further indformaltion # This ftem warrants atten?mnfrepmr of monitoring

@ OVERHEAB (? UNDERGROURNEY {} MUMBER OF CONDUCTORS

G 10w & 240V 120V $oamps (Y AMPS MOT DEVERMINED

‘ E;E Appears serviceable U1 Defects/ Deterioration / Unsafe / Near end of 1 éespar* o No drzp!oop an service wirgs @
U Loose /damaped connections / flashing at roof / mast @ UL Wires: Frayed/improper splices / tap on main wires @
0 Conductors too close to ground / drive [ reof /pool @@ (1 Wires touch rees” Conlac ,uhhr_y company™* @
U Ground present a Ground foose/ disconnecied at @@ _ L Ground clamp/ systern not visible®
L Main disconnectinspectedat L More than six breakers with no main disconnect @

COMMENTS:

N/A

Malica: Six or fewer breakers usually do not require a mate sreakey, lewsver thss iy indicate light elecirical z:apaam
i 1] j ieis less thaw 188 wnorade mav e necded io paerate larger slesivical applisnces ©

FALOCATION: .. Papebrativg ... L} Net verified
L} Power is off at main / no inspection pm‘fnrmed Recc;mmmd mrthe é‘VdiUF}fEOﬂ
L /%pg}eai's sawzceah& O Defects/ Deterioration / Unsafe / Near end offifespan® [ Notaccessible®
L eSO 20 )
COMMENTS: ‘ ‘ -

SERVICEWIRE:  { COPPER & ALUMINUM {3 CANNOT DETERMINE
BRANCHWIRE  {p COPPER & ALUMINUM { CANNOT DETERMINE
" WIRIMG METHODS: ?@LEmMﬂmucmm <€) KNOBANDTUBE () METAL / PLASTIC CONDUIT

LOCATION: #B . SO L #C — e D
Ll Panel# _is Eocke-d/maccesmbie could notinspect® Fusther evaluation is needed™

‘Iﬂ <} @vmwem&w PROTECTION DEVICES IMSPECTED ¥ BREAKERS /FUSES
s )
Ll Appear(s} sew:ceahin #-* HE O#C #D Defects / Notunctional / Unsafe / Near end of lifespan®___
L1 Improper wiring at panel # _ E® . Breakerisoffatpanal#% ___  Havereason verified®
L1 Two wires on one non-rated breaker at panel# . 20N Scorching / melting /rust / corrosion atpanel #____ @@
3 Overiusing ffuse [ hreaker size too targe for wire} paneld @3 Neutral and ground wires connected at sub-panel #___ (@@
LI Direct tap - wires nof protected by fuse/breaker arpanel §__ OO - Panel bond is notprovided for safety atpanel #.
T3 Aduminurm wiring noted atihe general 120 voltcircuits . @@ LI Antioxidant not visible on aluminuim wire connections®
{Almminmm commeetinns should be checked by » lieensedd electitian, famifar with slemisny wire ) p Uﬂgr{)t(‘(jed Qpening(g} in pdnn[ #
0} Missing bushing / clamp onwire(s} atpanel#_ .. . @& Missing 240 volt - handle tie(s) al panel #
U Breakers/ fuses: damaged / inoperabie /not labeled aipzme eIy Openingls / missing deadfront caver{s3 at pranel #L¥.Q
E!e\{:tncai systarm appears ouidaied by today's standards @ Fused neutral wirels) af panel #

G OMMI:NT::

&{ L} Sample of fixtures, switches and outlets tesied appear serviceakle o Fumishmgs prevent festing.
; ) of all outlets and switches™
1 Polarity and grounding of cutiets within six feef of plumbing fixtures, in the garage and on the exterior appear serviceable
T Three prong outlets did nottest properly grounded at:
L} Reverse polarity at: - 2@ U} Evidence of overheating /arcingat .. ___.
C} Outlét not opérational at: L) Light/fan not operational fungrounaed at*
4 Loose/damaged!mlswwed outlets / switchesat: @@ U Missing/ damaged cover plates® ___ _ _ .
L Nt exterict rated wire [box/coverat ... 3@ L) Extension cord used as wirngati..__
L} Exposed wiring negds protection at: @@ O e P Neuttai at
ﬂ%f’l mproperwiring at: @@ ﬁE«Garage /atiic [} Kitcher/ extmerq%jé Crawis; space “~, L Basement

(3 Exposed splices ar: @@ ‘U1 Bige/attic O Kitchen/ exterior —EFUTRWERSEE™ LI Basement
[} Box covdr missing'at:*@ L Garage/attic L} Kitchen/exierior U Crawispace [ Basement
U *GFCI (s} responded to test L} 'GFCY notoperationalat .
L} "GFCY, (a safery device for outlets hear water) recammended at®  Exterior / Garage / Bathrooms / Kitchen [ Basement / Wetbar

U Doworbell worked / none U Not operational @ 1} Fixtare is unsaie / corrodad / raissing / damaged*® ______ _ @

COMBMENTS:

187 - 2004 1. T.0.- REPREDUCTION OR GTILIZATION OF THIG REFDRT WITHOUT WRITEES AUTHORIZATIDR 8Y 114, IS ROT FERBITYED
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& Recommend evaluation by a structural/geo-technical engineer @ This itern is a safety hazard - corvection is needed
@ Recommend evaluation and repairs by a Heensed contractor & Upgrades are recommended for safety enhancement
& Refer to quai:ﬁed termite report for further information # This itern warrants attention/repair or monitoring

1 45@ hppear serviceable 4 Damage / deterioration / defecis®
: &Weaihersﬁwppmg is serviceable [} Damaged® « [} No weather suipping*
Wi Hardware operational LY Notoperational*___ — - U Damaged door jamb*

" COMMENTS:

lg Doors appear serviceabie b Meed adjustrnent/ damage / defect”
MA) I Hardware is operational {4 Notoperational/ missing/ loose*
{1 Several frames are not square - may indicate movement® LI Doorls) rub / stick / won't latch / damaged jamb*

COMBMENTS:

\T & sLmNG GLASS (& FRENCH 53

L) Extertor doors appear serviceable b Door is damaged Linpesd of adjustment / difficult to operate* _

U Tempered glass &l Notiempered@® L Unabie to defermine if glass is tempered* -
U tatching hardware is-operational Ui Not operational® - —
Ld Tracks serviceable  [d Deteriprated® LY Screen doors not checked® L3 Few/many damaged /missing screens*

COMMENTS: . . R —

J VG ALUMIRLM & WooD & vyt /METAL £ PUIAL PANE £y SECURITY BARS

U2 & SLDING. & CASEMENT G DOUBLEHUNG & SINGLE HUNG & wouve
ﬁ;ﬁam;ﬁe tesied agﬁpear serviceable o Non-operationab® [} Stains/damage® .. .
i} Broken sash cords®* 0} Difficultio operate Jslide® _ 33 Dual- -glazefopged @ LI Won't k:ack/ open/ Liose*
L Caulking / glazing deteriorated® L Not safetyglass@®. [ Louse / cracked / broken géasg* -

L} Scresnsmotchecked [ Few /many damaged/ missing® (3 Security bars non-openable ®@ /nottested*

COMMENTS:

Hotice: Determiating condition of ali hermanane windews is vt pessinile tue io temperatars, weaiher and Bghiing variations. Check with owner fer ey imformatios.

! {y DRYWALL & PLASTER {y PANELING 3 WALLPAPER
fo\ [
U General condition appears serviceable LI Needsrepair® U Moist/dry - stains/damage®
-3 No cracks found Common cracks T Major cracks® L3 Nail pops* L Hotes/ openings/ex; }osedfrarrve*

* Ch Furnishings prevent full inspection - do a careful checic on your final walkthrough® £ Recommend review by engineer ©
COMMENTS: ...

fettes: The cendition of walls behind wallpaper, panclieg and furnishings cannal fie judged.

; { DRYWALL & ACOUSTIC SPRAY  CEILING TILE {y PLASTER & WOOD /BEAM
! g i ST ) . . .
L1 General condition appears sewnceabE i Damaged* _ i Ceiling height appears low*
d Stains* . U Moist*@ U Dry* L& Unable to determine*
T} Nocracks found @ Common cracks U Majoreoracks® . L} Recommend evaluation by engineer @ §
COMMENTS: L. oo ns | oo e on e st e oo e ..

<}» CARPET & vinve G woon - & HE &S
; .M“mm . , P o B
= . . . . . : . H
:ﬁlﬂeném! cendition appears serviceable [} Damage/ deterioration® L4 Unevenareainfioor E

AN L Woeod /vinyl/tle/ carpet damaged at™
o L3 Furnishings prevent fukl mspectmn - do a careml check en your final walkthrough* Q Loose carpet/ floor sausaks noted®
COMMENTS: . o e _

L} Cracked tiles at:*

inged!* Flnur e ,," 41 fs‘samsmayize hmuen byiurnitur# Thacund:ﬁmnﬁ‘iwunéﬂnunnﬁ bafow warpels is ast inspactad. I
.15 MOT PERMITTED premeum e b

[ wotice: Del

;]lﬂ[} erimrs ar sia s :s :mE
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B Recommend evaluation by a siructural/geo-technical engineer @ This item is a safety hazard - correction is needed
@ Recommend avaluation and repairs by a licensed contractor @ Upgrades are recommended for safety enhancement
@ Refer to gqualified termite repori for fuither information ¥ This itemn warrants attention/repair or monitoring

& wocations) & oa G B &o

¢ masonay {7 PREFABRICATED <> FREESTANDING & WOODSTOVE  §r iNgery e ecked
1 Appedrsserviceable  UNIT A B O Mot functional/ Unsafe / Worn / Near end of Efespan® UNIT A B

U Deteriorated mortar®  UNIT A B €
U Gasoperational__N/A UNIT A 8 C
Ll Improper gas pxpmgf@(@ URIT A B C
L Damper gperational . UNIT A B C
L Fans/biowers operatediﬁf\f/ﬁ\

CORMERNTS:

Cracked/foosebricks & UNIT 4 B ¢ U Combustiblesriose@@  UNIT A B
Cagisinoperative B UNIT A B O L) Gascapped-nowes UMIT A B
Gasvalvein firehox @@ UNIMT A B C U Flueneedscleaning@  UNIT A B
iiissing / non-operational* UNIT A B C U Damper spacerneeded @8 UNIT A B
Blower inoperative @ UNIT A B C [ Doorsbroken/inoperative™  UNIT A 8

OO0 -
aRaNa N ala

[ tigtice: Recommond mstalimnsarow spacﬁr i3 sampwwhan s kogs ars prasent. < M!uuzi_ and ashies are nat moved or inspeciion. Recommend ol é':;n"iﬁé ¢ebris and fonter evsliation.”

- Ul Central vaswun: i operational Wt Central vacuum is notoperational @
Ll Ceiling fan(s) is (are) operational Wb Fanis non-operational / vibrates / wobbles / improperly supported @
L imercom system not part of this inspection™ L3 Security system is not part of this inspection®
L} Interior stairs appear serviceable {2 Unevenrise/run onsteps @@ - 1 Stairway is 100 narrew / steep @@
L4 Stair handrail appears serviceable Ll Railing is loose/ improper/ missing® [ Openings in rails are too wide @®
L3 Wet bar faucet appears serviceable U Faucet is notoperational @ LI Faucetleaks® O Coldwateronly
L Counter appears serviceable L3 Damage/ deterioration to counter / cabinet* L} fcemaker noton
L Piumbmg under sink serviceable (2 Leaks @ L Impmper piping @
“ﬁ E,. Indicator [ gh* on O None found*® [} Not tested®  Couldn’tiest/ no test buttor*
Fest button responds [ Did not respond to test button® j%;:)uggast additional detectors in appropriate locations®

COMMENTS: ... N e,

& BASEMENT & smvic argA O

Unable to view / nol tested™ 0 Damage / deterioration / defects®
L Electrical ouilet grounded. {120 voli) Unabie to test® L Ungrounded™ T} Not operational / miswired @
L3 240 valt outlet operational  N/A inoperative* L] No 240 outlet Tk Not viewed / tested®

[ Piping (water & waste) serviceable Ll
L
Li
i} Gas piping appears serviceable_ N/A 11 No gas provided w} Unable to view® 13 No / improper gas valve / fine @
L
J
o

0 Dryer venting provided ryer venting not provided® &2 Dryer venis into attic / crawlspace®
{;E Laundry sink serviceable | N/A Pamage / deterioration (¢ sink* L3 Sinkis loose/ stow drainé'ng*

U Plumbing below sink serviceable Corrosion [ geterioration™ LE improperpiping@  (F Leaks @

3 Faucet nperatwnaﬁ LY Corrosion / deterioration™ L} Faucet leais@ [ Hotcold reversed@
CORMENTS: ' S

g Rutice: Washleg machings and drvers are nod iested ot moved during his insposiion -- contilion of walls of livsring vader cateal be [ndged. Tee inspeeir does ol iest —!

i mashing machize dralas o suppiy valves. Watersupply valves if nroed may he subiactto laaking.

| ROOF FRAME: & TRUSS O RAFTERFRAMING X ACCESSBO(,M"%GN

| CEILING FRAME: G oTRUSS §r JOISTERAMING % . 5 __7“5;

How inspected: £l Entered L Accessblocked smai f none* )g inspection %1mnred o view from access™ -
ey

1 Appears serviceable U Not functional / Unsafe / Worn / Near, end ot | ffespan® Vet pipe disconnected / terminates @
LI Nostains visible ﬁ@fjma Fstains* [ Moderate /major stains/damage @ L Unuble to determine active leakage*
L} Framing / truss{es} #heathing: Sagging "broKen/alferedfcut/aamagedfappeam undersized D@ [} Misingwind

resistant straps

U Vents provided . Tl Ventilaion: None/poor/blocked/ minimal® Ll Screens dama;jed/m{ssmgf nlocked /foose™
03 Power ventilator operational___N/A [0 Nofestad* U Notoperational* 1
U typeinsutation [} No insulation* L2 Poor coverage® C{)mpressed* U Wrong sige up™
Approximatedepth.___-inches M insulation covers Knob & Tube wiring / Tights / vents &
I Airfvapor retarder present _IN/A LI Alefvapor retarder not present® L Alrfvapor retarder not visible®
CORAMENTE:

i Heiice: Beigrmining the pfﬂsemleasm.smsﬁruiherhaza:’duusma{enah Ts beyodid msscape ofthis inspaetion, ©
| Mstice: Terting & home 107 furmipalion may cause damane to rogts - recormmend reinspection ioy damage alter tenting is gompieisd, : L i

1887 - 2604 £.T.A. REPRODUCTICH OR UTILIZATIN OF EPORT WITHOUT WA
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D Recommend eva uation v a structural/geo-technical engineer is item is a safety hazard - correction is needed
@ Recommend evaluation and repairs by a licensed contractor ® Upgrades are recommended for sdfety enhancement
@ Refer to gualified termite report for furtjglemnf@sm\ion % This ftermn warrrants attention/repaii or manitoring

GARAGE/ CARPORT (¥ ATTACHED %%DETACHE:);)) {F CARPORT & ,

N!ﬁ% Eﬁ Mot fully.vigible® Lk Possible flarmmabie material on foor @

U Appears serviceable I Damage / de,tenoratmn [ defects™
L3 Ne eracks found @f oramon cracks Ll Major cracks® LE Floor rused / settled” ‘ Li Foor dgrainage”
COMMENTS: :

ey CL‘ Not fully visible® U wall / cell mg;, { athic access cover [ ladder does not appear ftre rated @

{1 Appears serviceable * Maisture stains / damage o ceiling [wall /floor / postt T Holes / aamages / missing covering
£l Framing: Sagging / bowed / &imag:&d; altered @ L} Exterior walls ] Soffit / facta / trirn: damaged { deteriorated @

COMMENTS:

SRATEDDOOR & HOLLOW CORE (NON-FIRERESISTIVEY (3 _

LI Appears sewmaaﬁe 2 Damagﬂ/ deferioration” L3 G iass/ pet door instalied in fire door @@ 3 Does not latch / seal / enters bedroom®
L} Seifcloseroperasional,_MA [ Closer non-operational / missing / needs adjustment* I Door lacks threshold / weatherstrip®

COMMENTS:

NA g";& ppears serviceabie | Q;'LDamaged;’_ delaminated* _ O Needs adjustmen

L Lock inoperative* . L famb / threshoid: damaged® (3 Nottested / blocked / focked / rubs jamb*

‘ Lo R;(%E‘Mwam $ TT-LF {r SLIDING £ SWINGING . & o
Mg

Appeas‘s&erwceabie U} Damage / deterioration / defeces* U Door/ jambs: Moisture stained / damaged®
ension rods loose” I Door warped® T Door needs adjustment / balancing® U Hinges loose / damaged”
Ll Safety springs installed L Not safety type springs* ©@ Lk Broken springs / safety wire @@
U Vehicle door(s) are lodked - could not test™ LI Rollers / tracks damaped @

(‘OMMENTS N

| I Appears serviceahie- # of units_ Lt Norroperational* L.d Opener / atto-reverse.was not tested™

L Unitneeds sscuring®  LE Unit is disconpected® 2 Unit needs adjustment / lubrication™ *
U} Automatic reverse operated [ Automatic reverse not functional L Electronic sensor: none / not funciiona*@&E

TS - R

/A 10 Appears serviceable Ll Damage/determratim  defects® [:E Not fui'y visible

@’meproper wiring@® L Exposed wiring subject to damage*® 3 Exiénsion cords ised as permanent wiring @@
0 Open splices@®  J junction boxes missing covers*®  { ‘GFCY recommended ® / defective ®@
3 Qutlets serviceable [ Open ground / Reverse polarity @@ 0 improper light fidure wiring @@
7 Some outlet(s) are inaccessible* 33 Outet{s) not functional @ Ll Loose / damaged outlet@ - / cover®

COMMENTS: _

s

capyiight &




KEV D Recommead evaiuat:on by a strlscfufa!/geo~technlca5 engineer @ This item is a safety hazard - correction is needed
@ Recommend evaluation and repairs by a licensed contractor -~ & Upgrades are recommended for safety enhancement
@ Referto qualifiedfermite report for fusther information This Rem warranis aftentton/repalr or monitoring

} Q Dishes block accésso sink, could notinspect® - LI Hot & cold water reversed* @

“Sink(s) appear(s) sewémah%e L3 Minor wear LI Heavy weat / chipped® L Slow draining®
Recommend sealing at sink to counter connection®
it \ = . . . SRR o [ T 1 [ ; ! j E Sprs -
Br-Faucet serviceable U Non-operational/ cigé(e-c:tave & L} Faucetleaks [ drips /s cotroded® L {ﬁfft‘xé?z ks
d Plurabing under sink serviceable L} Pipes are rusted / corroded / leaking® 2 Improper piping @

Moisture stains / damage below sink* [ Restricted view below sink* Lt No hot water

COMMENTS: — T

Fia ) U {Imraﬁ:v-r Cabinets, Floor and Lights appear in serviceable condition [ Not fully visible®
L Doors/drawers/u:fumen,. Minor [ moderate / heavy wear [ cracks /damage® LF Missing grout / caulking / handles®

COMMENTS: e i e e e

A" 0 Dishes block access to sink and disposal, coutd notinspect” T3 No inspection (power offy*

| Appear serviceable LI Notfunctional / Unsafe ! Worr [ Near end of lifespan™ [ Not fully visihle® T3 interior corroded®
Blades appear trbe frozen/ missing® U Unit makes unusuai noise® £ Splash guard damaged / missing®
£ Wiring serviceable: {1 improper wiring noted @@ L} Loose/ missing wire clamp at disposal®
{1 Switch is in a hazardous location @& [ Exposed wire splices @@ 13 Missing function box cover(s)*

COMMENTS

| & GAs ¢ mEcTiC . $ comsiuaTion ¢ ELEC.IGNITION BOFOVENS
M B3 Free standing oven - nottested® U Ranges/ cooktops not inspected®
£1 Appear serviceable L1 Notfunctional / Unsafe / Worn / Mear end of lifespar® 12 No inspection (power / gas off)*
L3 Upper / lower - right/ left. front/ rear: element/ burner not functional® - U Heavy cormsion / wear®
3 Oven door(s} appear(s} serviceable U Damage noted® LI Doordoes not close property® 1 Cracked glass @
3 Door(s} gasket(s) appear(s) serviceable - [} Notapplicable U Damaged gasket® U Clock appears non functional®
E3 Separate cooktop serviceable . N/A T Burner did not operate @ [ Elementdid notoperate®@ .

3 Gas shutoff valve installed _ N/A L3 Cas valve is not visible® Gas shutoff valve not provided @@
{Fan / hood operational {1 Noneprovided O Fan/hood did not operate @ L3 Filter missing/ blocked / dirty*
COMMENTS: - S
i

}iﬁzhe drshwasher is not part of this inspection® {2 Notest {power / water off}*

[} Appear serviceable 1 Notfunctional/Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan® {1 Notfully visible:
LY Condition (door, liner, racks) serviceable (I Rust/damage at™ e i
L3 Soap dish inoperative™® LI Washer arm appears frozen @ C) (& Unitis not secured to cabinets®
I Door scals appear serviceable O Deteriorated® [ Leaking @ [ Door won't close/ open properiy*

DRANLINE INSTALLATION: £} Alrgapdevice L1 Hi-lsopmethod T Drain line is improperty installed @
14 Leaking noted at drain lines* L} No/improper air gap provided® [ Leaking noted ataiy gap device” |

P

COMMENTS:

ey o veahing and irying funetiogs of dishwasners s net pact of this inspestian. *
%‘:@é}}eciaﬁeatumsnotﬁinspected*

L} Trash compactor appears serviceable T3 Non-operational @ - W Compactor not inspecied® / no key
LI Microwave appears serviceable L} Non-operational & U Microwave not inspecied®

[ Water purifier installed - not inspected”® [} Instant hot water maicer installed - not inspected™

{ Other features [ appliances present but not inspecied includer®

COMMENTE. e e .

L Notice: Eafrlgsratur freeres and pudit- mlm miakers aso not park of this msﬁsuimr
capprtght (€




KEY

".Kﬁ Refer 1o qualified tefmite report for further information

@ Recommend evaluation by a ';Ewctura!/‘geo -techaical enginger & Thisitem is a safety hazard - correction is needed
@& Recommend evaluation and repairs by a licensed contractor

(8 Uppgrades are recommended for safety enhancement
% This item warrants atrentmn;’repasr of momlormg

Bath &

LOCATION: Bath A

Bath €_ BathD

; !"v! M;!:"
S MRS NEe

oo
Qe

" Appears serviceable
Toilet loose at floo »
Recormmend new wax seal/ ¢ au%f{mg at Dasﬂ* ,
Water runs continualy in ank * L
Does HOLHUSH properly® .. e,

—
L

Corrosion [ leaking supp!y line*
Loose /leaking toilet tank *
chkgd idi“‘:l(/ over/bnwg / ba‘;ﬁ

pooooo

{_OMMENTS
o)

_ A} Appears serviceable
Sink cracked fdamaged® .

ggég,,.

COR oo o0 oD

e

o

0 Chi

Faucet appears sevviceabie
Sink favcet leaks* ... L
Low water volume*

7

Drain appears serwceab

Slow draining* .
Ruqt/ corrodéd dra;n ine ’? ......... e
Leakmg drain line @,
Caninter & Cabinet appear serviceable
Damage / deterforationto counlet®. S
Grout/ ce_zull{mg needed at counter®

000 DOoGE

COMMENTS:

CO0ooo0 gud o

el

[

Drain stopper non-functional / migsing®
tmpropez dram trap @3

MNot applfc able to this bathroom .
Dramage/ deterioration o cabmet* ............ o
Maisture stains / damage below sink®

LD DU Do Lp

000 ooo

DL LD 200 a0

d Appears serviceable
Exhaust fan aid not operate®. .
Window is broken / non ogetanonat* )

afu) -

0 Lk
o

COMBMENTS:

No / inadeguate ventilation / heat®
Exhaust fan males an unusual nolse™. L
Recommend installing exhaust fas®

Appears serviceable
Damage /deterioralionto tub* ..

ifn) !
noooood

) O [

4

COMMENTS

OO0 a0

Not applicable to this bathroom . .
hMoisture damaged wall/floor@@
Whiripootnot functional®@ [ not tosted®
Whiripool jets/pipes/motor need cleaning/ nat visible®
Constant dripping/ low water volume @
Drain stopper not operational./ missing®
Grout/ caulking needed tub to wali/ floor* .

Lo
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i

(N
el

ool

NAY Appears serviceable
Damage / deterioration fo shower walls™......
Grout / caulking needed at shower walis™..
Moisture damage to wall/floor @@
Slow draining at shower”
Water valve( ] fshowelr he,ad Leaks/ dri ins @

ba

EniuinRsEuRninEn sy ukwy

Enci@sure appears sewmeabiﬂ e
Giass does not appear to bre tempered*
Broken ghass fepclosure® .
LdUiEfilﬂg needed atdoors / enclosure®

COMM&NTS e e

Qmumwggﬁam@
OO00 00000

BN EENE R

i
-

e

Not applicable to this bathroom ...
Cracked / broken / missing / loose tite(s}*
Caudking needed at floor*

Shower floor needs grout / caulking™
Low water volume at shower @

Shower diverter non functional @ .

Corroded / damaged shower fixtures®

Not applicable to this bathroom

Unabie to deterrmnine if glass is tempered®
Doors difficult to operate / does not seal”
Corroded / damaged door [ enclosure™ i
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Hiefice’

Da(emiﬂlngwhether snuwer pansamwatemghi Is beyand Ehsqcopeaﬂms:nspen&un

eopyties (L3

1887 - 2064 L1.A. REPRGDB»TIUPA OF UTILIZATION BETHIS REP?.!F}T WIHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION BY LT.A. 18 HOT PERIRITTED

" Setnag, Steam baths andnetantwatar healing devices arenol nspenied. |
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KEY: O Recommend svaluation by 2 struciural/gso-technical engineer @ This itern is a safety hazard-correstion is neated
@ Recommend svaluation and repairs by a licensed contracior @ Upgrades are recommendsd for safety enhancement
@ Refer to cuaiified lermile report for Awther information % This fem warrants alientionfrepsir or moniaring
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